(2) Replacement or reconfiguration of a structure in a hog operation that existed as of 

October 1, 2014, but which does not meet these requirements, may be permitted on a 

parcel provided that:

a. The square footage of any replacement structure shall be no 

greater than one hundred twenty-five (125) percent of the square 

footage of the structure it replaces;

b. The replacement structure shall meet all required setbacks of (1)e.

above, or shall not encroach upon any setback to a greater extent 

than the structure it replaces;

c. A plat prepared and signed by a land surveyor or engineer

[...]

(2) Replacement or reconfiguration of a structure in a poultry operation that existed as of

October 1, 2014, but which does not meet these requirements, may be permitted on a

parcel provided that:

a. The square footage of any replacement structure shall be no greater than one

hundred twenty-five (125) percent of the square footage of the structure it

replaces;

b. The replacement structure shall meet all required setbacks of (1)e. above, or

shall not encroach upon any setback to a greater extent than the structure it

replaces;

c. A plat prepared and signed by a land surveyor or engineer showing the